Public Document Pack

NOTICE

OF

of Windsor &
Maidenhead

www.rbwm.gov.uk

MEETING

LICENSING PANEL SUB-COMMITTEE

will meet on

MONDAY, 15TH OCTOBER, 2018
At 10.00 am
in the
COUNCIL CHAMBER - GUILDHALL, WINDSOR

TO: MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING PANEL SUB-COMMITTEE

COUNCILLORS MALCOLM ALEXANDER, SAYONARA LUXTON AND DEREK WILSON

Karen Shepherd — Service Lead - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: Friday 5 October 2018

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part | of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly
by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building
until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings —In line with the council’'s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be
audio recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage
will be available through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording
will also be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting.

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.



http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/

AGENDA

LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003

To consider an application for a new Premises Licence under The Licensing
Act 2003 for The Boom Boom Bar. Arch 3, Goswell Hill, Windsor, SL4 1RH.

PARTI
ITEM | SUBJECT PAGE
NO
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN
To appoint a Chairman for the duration of the meeting.
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 5-6
To receive any declarations of interest.
4. CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES 7-92







This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS
Disclosure at Meetings

If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.

A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting. In order to avoid any accusations of taking
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area
or, if they wish, leave the room. If the interest declared has not been entered on to a Members’ Register of
Interests, they must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) (relating to the Member or their partner) include:

e  Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain.

e Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any expenses occurred in
carrying out member duties or election expenses.

e Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed which has not been
fully discharged.

e Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority.

[...]
 duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’

Or, if making representations in the item: 1 declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as
we come to that item, | will make representations, then | will leave the room/ move to the public area for
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’

Personal interests

Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a
Member when making a decision on council matters.

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, | will take part in the discussion and vote on the
matter. 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

REPORT TO LICENSING PANEL SUB COMMITTEE.

CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER
THE LICENSING ACT 2003

LICENSING PANEL SUB COMMITTEE: 15" October 2018

OFFICER REPORTING: Steve Smith

A) The Application

Applicant: - Mr Vikash Maharaj, C/O Arch 3, Goswell Hill, Windsor, SL4 1RH
Premises: - The Boom Boom Bar, Arch 3, Goswell Hill, Windsor, SL4 1RH
The application relates to an application for vary a premises licence

A summary of the application is as follows:-

The standard opening hours of the premises:
e 11.00 until 03.30 hrs Monday to Sunday

Exhibition of Films
e 18.00 until 03.00 hrs Monday to Thursday
e Noon until 03.00 hrs Friday to Sunday

To permit the sale by retail of alcohol for consumption ON/OFF the premises:
e 11.00 until 03.00 hrs Monday to Sunday

Live Music (Indoors)
e 11.00 until 03.00 hrs Monday to Sunday

Recorded Music (Indoors)
e 11.00 until 03.00 hrs Monday to Sunday

Performance of Dance (Indoors)
e 11.00 until 03.00 hrs Monday to Sunday

Anything of a similar description to that falling within performance of dance, recorded
music and live music
e 11.00 until 03.00 hrs Monday to Sunday

Late night refreshment (Indoors)
e 23.00 u
[...]
ll times
or such times as certain licensable activities are being carried out.

8. Promoting Public Safety

Where relevant representation have been made, the Licensing Authority will have
particular regard to the following issues in relation to the public safety objective:

e The use of shatterproof glasses

e The promotion of sensible drinking

e Measures taken to prevent drug spiking
e Drugs policies

e Safe capacities

In appropriate cases, the following conditions may be imposed on premises
licences to ensure the safety of those attending the premises:

e That a personal licence-holder shall be present at all times when the premises
are open for the sale of alcohol

e Suitably qualified first-aiders will be required
9. Promoting the Prevention of Public Nuisance

Where relevant representations are made, the Licensing Authority will have
particular regard to the following issues in relation to the public nuisance objective:

e The disposal of waste, particularly glass

e The use and maintenance of plant, including air extraction and ventilation
systems

e Litter in the vicinity of the premises

¢ Noise from deliveries / collections to and from the premises

e Measures to control behaviour and queues

e Whether door supervisors are able to stay at the entrance to encourage quiet
departure

e The provision of Hackney Carriage / Private Hire services at the premises

¢ Signs on doors and on tables encouraging consideration to the neighbours

Noise

Where relevant representations are made the Licensing Authority will impose
conditions in relation to licensed premises to prevent unnecessary noise and
disturbance to local residents where relevant representations are made. This may
include restrictions on times when music or other licensable activities may take place
and may impose technical restrictions on levels of sound at premises. Conditions
may also be imposed requiring licensees to display signs at all exits from premises

11



reminding customers to leave premi
[...]
merous years on the night time economy in Windsor as a front

line Police officer, the majority of the incidents that a Police officer will deal with, are after
the venue has ejected the individual. It is very often at this point that the incident is then
recorded on Police databases, in almost all of these instances, this means the location that the

48




GEN46-LAN(5/95)

officer is with the subject at that given moment is recorded, not necessarily the venue they
have been ejected from.

This demand, risk and vulnerability relates directly into the following licensing objectives:

¢ The prevention of crime and disorder
e Public safety
e Prevention of public nuisance

The LPA cannot cope with this level of demand as it currently stands, to add the addition of
longer trading hours, it is my submission that a further extension of the licensing hours for
Boom Boom Bar may cause further crime and disorder. In October 2018 the LPA is
undergoing a mandatory change in the way the night time economy is Policed. This includes
the reduction of officers directly covering the night time economy across the LPA. The
reduction equates to almost 60%.

Incidents linked directly to The Boom Boom Bar
The prevention of crime and disorder

11% August 2018, 02.00 — 02.26 hours, crime reference number 43180245916 Assault.

Officers were contacted by the town centre CCTV operator who had received a call for
assistance from The Boom Boom Bar. Officers attended the scene and was directed by
security to a male outside the venue. The male was walking away so stopped by Police.
Another male was also spoken to inside the venue who confirmed that he did not want to do
anything about the incident. It became apparent there was a disorder inside the premises and a
possible assault. Due to the aggrieved party not supporting proceedings the suspect was sent
on his way and no further action taken.

15™ July 2018, 01.39 hours — Unique Reference Number (URN) 160, crime reference
numbers 43180215012 Ass
[...]
mes Valley Police has asked for the assistance
of Community Protection Team to reduce crime & disorder and public nuisance in Goswell Hill.
This work includes improving the street lighting.

At 02:00 on Saturday 4 August 2018 | patrolled Goswells Hill with the Community Wardens on
Duty. | observed about 200 people outside the clubs on Goswell Hill. There was considerable
noise from the crowd as well as litter. There was a number of private cars and taxis driving around
under the service road. | observed rowdy patrons leaving under the arches towards

Bridgewater Terrace.

There was a considerable police presence of a Sergeant and 10 PCs. We left after about
15 minutes as a Community Warden felt concerned for their safety.

Environmental Health / Community Protection currently has three complaints from residents of
Bridgewater Terrace about disturbance linked to the night time economy in Windsor town centre
including from the premises in Goswells Hill.

To monitor and deal problems linked to the NTE Community Wardens patrol from 19:00 on Friday
night until 03:00 Saturday morning and from 19:00 Saturday night until 03:00 Sunday morning.
However, patrols finish at about 02:15 to enable the Community Wardens to return to base,
complete reports and return equipment. Community Wardens patrols monitor the NTE including
pubs, clubs and taxis and report back to the responsible authorities including Environmental
Health, Licensing and Thames Valley Police.

If this extension is granted the premises will close after the Community Warden NTE patrols finish,
this will make the investigation of problems reported by residents difficult.

Extending the hours of the premises will extend the period that residents experience disturbance
from patrons leaving the area.

This variation has not been tested, such as by the use of temporary event notices, to
demonstration that there will be no negative impact. —> TENS
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead, Town St lves Road, Maidenhead, Berkshire SL6 1RF

T: 01628 683800 E: customer.service .gov.uk Minicom: 01628 796474
www.rbwm.gov.uk



RECOMMENDATION
Refuse due to unacceptable public nuisance and crime & disorder.

Regards

Daniel Bayles
Community Protection Lead

Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhe@&wn Hall, St Ives Road, Maidenhead, Berkshire SL6 1RF
T: 01628 683800 E: customer.service@rbwm.gov.uk Minicom: 01628 796474
www.rbwm.gov.uk



ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

MEMORANDUM

Premises Licence Variation Response

To: Licensing Team Date: 17 August 2018

From: Environmental Protection Ref: 18/02775/LICPRM

Proposal Premises Licence Variation under the Licensing Act 2003
Location: The Boom Boom Bar, 3 Goswell Hill, Windsor SL4 1RH

The Environmental Protection Team as the responsible authority for Environmental Health wishes
to raise an objection to this application on the grounds of prevention of public nuisance.

At 02:00 on Saturday 4 August 2018 | patrolled Goswells Hill with the Community Wardens on
Duty. | observed about 200 people outside the clubs on Goswell Hill. There was considerable
noise from the crowd as well as litter. There was a number of private cars and taxis driving around
under the service road. | observed rowdy patrons leaving under the arches towards

Bridgewater Terrace.

There was a considerable police presence of a Sergeant and 10 PCs. We left after about
15 minutes as a Community Warden felt concerned for their safety.

Environmental Health currently has three complaints from residents of Bridgewater Terrace about
disturbance linked to the night time economy.

2 residents are reporting noise late at night from vehicles linked to the NTE in Windsor town centre
including from the premises in Goswells Hill.

1 resident is reporting noise late at night from rowdy pedestrians and litter including vomit linked to
the NTE in Windsor town centre including from the premises in Goswells Hill.

From what | saw the complaint about noise from rowdy pedestrians linked to the NTE from
premises in Goswell Hill is justified. Increasing the hours of the premises in the area will increase
the disturbance the residents will experience.

RECOMMENDATION

Refuse due to unacceptable public nuisance

Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead, Town Hals St lves Road, Maidenhead, Berkshire SL6 1RF
T: 01628 683800 E: customer.service .gov.uk Minicom: 01628 796474
www.rbwm.gov.uk



CONDITIONS

The following conditions are suggested in the event that the Licensing Committee is unable to
follow the recommendation.

1. EPL14 Beverages in open containers purchased from the premises will not be taken
outside of the premises.

2. EPL16 The premises supervisor, manager or other competent person shall manage any
outdoor area to ensure that customers do not behave in a noisy, rowdy or offensive manner.

3. EPL21 The applicant must devise a detailed Noise Management Plan to minimise noise
disruption from the establishment and should provide the details of this plan to the Licensing
Authority and the Environmental Protection Team.

Regards

Daniel Bayles
Community Protection Lead

Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhea55wn Hall, St lves Road, Maidenhead, Berkshire SL6 1RF
T: 01628 683800 E: customer.service@rbwm.gov.uk Minicom: 01628 796474
www.rbwm.gov.uk



Katia Russo

From: Trading Standards

Sent: 28 August 2018 15:44

To: Katia Russo; Licensing; Trading Standards

Subject: RE: Re-submission of Full Application for Boom Boom Bar

Hello Licensing/Katia,
Re: The Boom Boom Bar - Full Variation
Hope you are well,

The conditions are the same as the previous application.

* Proxy sales of alcohol will not be permitted - all staff trained to discourage the sale of alcohol to customers on
behalf of children.

* Management will ensure ongoing staff training, etc. (All bar staff/staff fully trained and retrained every 6
months which includes to discourage the sale of alcohol to customers on behalf of children).

* A Challenge 25 policy shall be operated at the premises at all times. All staff shall require identification of all
customers who appear to be less than 25 years old and wish to purchase alcohol. Acceptable proof of age will

be

a PASS approved proof of age card, passport, photographic driving licence, or any identification recognised or
approved by either the Licensing Authority or Thames Valley Police. No other form of identification shall be
accepted unless agreed with the Licensing Authority or Thames Valley Police.

*The Premises Licence Holder shall operate and maintain an up-to-date record of refused sales of alcohol,
indicating the date, time, reason for refusal and person refusing. The record shall be reviewed from time to time
by the Designated Premises Supervisor or premises licence holder. This information shall be made available
upon request to the Licensing Authority, TVP and any other Responsible Authorities.

| know that he has an ID scanner which he advised he does not want listed as part of the licensing conditions
therefore Challenge 25 to apply throughout including point of sale.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you would like to discuss this further.

Kind regards

Mr Rajinder Mann

Fair Trading Officer

Trading Standards Service

Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead
Tinkers Lane

Windsor

Berkshire

SL4 ALR

Tel: 01628 683670

Email: rajinder.mann@rbwm.gov.uk

GCSx Secure Email: rajinder.mann@rbwm.gcsx.gov.uk
Website: www.rbwm.gov.uk

Follow us on Twitter: @RBWM

1 96



Katia Russo

From: Rajinder Mann

Sent: 28 August 2018 12:14

To: Katia Russo; Licensing

Subject: RE: Boom Boom Bar SR003507 Licensing Variation
Hello Katia,

SR003507

| have spoken to Vik at the Boom Boom Bar and he was querying the Challenge 25 policy.
Vik advised that he had an ID scanner that scanned ID at the front entrance which he was paying
£25.00 a month for and it logged all the ID so he did not want to ask for ID again customers were

ordering drinks at the bar.
We discussed the policy and | said | would possibly speak to licensing and Debie Pearmain to look

at alternative options.

However having read the correspondence between yourself and Vik | noticed that he asked for the
scanner not to be included in the conditions which he failed to mention to me and he also advised
that they carry out private functions where under 18’s could be present.

Therefore | will have to insist on my original conditions which includes keeping the Challenge 25

policy.
[ also think it makes more sense that the person serving alcohol should be the one who should be

making the judgement to challenge for ID.

Kind regards

Mr Rajinder Mann

Fair Trading Officer

Trading Standards Service

Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead
Tinkers Lane

Windsor

Berkshire

SL4 4LR

Tel: 01628 683670

Email: rajinder.mann@rbwm.gov.uk

GCSx Secure Email: rajinder.mann@rbwm.gesx.gov.uk
Website: www.rbwm.gov.uk

Follow us on Twitter: @RBWM

Like us on Facebook

From: Katia Russo
Sent: 28 August 2018 10:32

S5t



Katia Rus.:»o

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Morning Vik,

I hope you are well.

Katia Russo

06 September 2018 09:41

'Vik @ The Boom Boom'

RE: Boom Boom BAR - TS additional conditions

After your conversation with our Trading Standard explaining the situation, Our Trading Standard Officer got to the
conclusion that he wants the Challenge 25 policy in place. Also, he mentioned that the person serving alcohol
should be the one who should be making the judgment to challenge for ID. This is his final decision.

Please could you confirm if you are in agreement with it.

Best Regards,

Katlo Russo

Assistant Licensing Enforcement Officer
Licensing | Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead

Town Hall, St Ives Road, Maidenhead SL6 1RF
Tel: 01628 685851
Mobile: 07788625949

katia.russo@rbwm.gov.uk
www.rbwm.gov.uk

From: Vik @ The Boom Boom <vik@theboomboom.co.uk>
Sent: 03 September 2018 14:55

To: Katia Russo <Katia.Russo@RBWM.gov.uk>

Subject: RE: Boom Boom BAR - TS additional conditions

Caution: External email. T
[...]
 nature and the
location of the applicant business simply is unable to promote two of the four licensing objectives:
namely Prevention of Crime and Disorder and Prevention of Public Nuisance.

There are 5 bars and clubs in the Goswell Hill Arches. Every single one has planning consents which
restrict their hours of operation until 2am plus 30 minutes “drinking up time’ until 230am on Fridays
and Saturdays. (please see planning consents which are attached, for Boom Bar {3 Goswell Hill} and
the other 4 premises namely Scotch Bar {1 Goswell Hill) Fuzzy bear {2 Goswell Hill} Charleys Horse {4
Goswell Hill} and Yello Bar {11 Goswell Hill}).

Weekdays and Sundays, vary from premise to premise but the latest is Boom Bar (until 1am), the
restare 11pm and 12 midnight. This is for a very good reason which is to protect the amenity of the
local residents in Bridgewater Terrace. The protection of amenity in planning terms, in this situation,
refers to the ability of residents to get a decent uninterrupted night’s sleep by closing the bars and
clubs and dispersing the customers at a time that is not so late that it is almost morning and time for
residents to get up and start their day. It is also The interruption of sleep is cause by many things to
do with the bars and clubs. Such as general and drunken disorder, shouting and screaming of people
in high spirits, urinating in the street and railway arches, engine noise from cars driving and engines
rewving , car stereos blaring and car doors slamming as customers and staff leave the parking areas
at the back of the arches and the road tunnel (Bridgewater Way that links Bridgewater Terrace to
Goswell Hill).

There are 21 houses and flats in Castleview House (at the start of Bridgewater Terrace) many of
these are occupied by elderly members of our community as they are old people’s flats. There are 21
houses (1-13 & 19-26 Bridgewater Terrace) occupied by different groups including families with
young children, young couples and eld
[...]
ive in
Bridgewater Terrace and we already suffer from late night and early morning noise and anti social behaviour from
customers leaving nearby clubs. Customers leaving the clubs collect outside our homes; shouting, urinating in the
street, slamming car doors, leaving behind empty bottles and fast food packaging. | do not feel safe in my own home
in the early hours of the morning especially when woken up by noisy and drunken groups of people, shouting and
banging on your doors and windows.

[ believe that an extension of the licensing hours will aggravate the present situation resulting in more drunken anti-
social behaviour and more cars coming and going with loud stereos and car doors banging in the early hours of the
morning. This is what we are experiencing now and so to extend the licensing hours will only make the situation
worse. We do not feel safe in our own homes.

| object on the grounds of public safety, public nuisance, crime and disorder, anti-social behaviour, noise nuisance.

Yours Sincerely

190



16

Location map of the premises




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Consideration Of Application For a New Premises Licence Under The Licensing Act 2003



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING PANEL SUB-COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 15 OCTOBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Malcolm Alexander, Sayonara Luxton and Derek Wilson

Officers: Sarah Conquest, Roxana Khakinia, Shilpa Manek and Steve Smith

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

Councillor Alexander proposed Councillor Luxton to be Chairman for the Panel. This was 
seconded by Councillor Wilson.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No Declarations of Interest were received.

CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER 
THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

Licensing Officer

The Licensing Officer, Steve Smith, introduced the application for Members to consider. The 
Licensing Officer explained that the application related to a variation to the current license. 
The Licensing Officer informed the Panel that the original application was submitted on 31 
July 2018 and just before the consultation period ended, the application was resubmitted on 
25 August 2018 and that consultation ended on 21 September 2018. The new application had 
changed hours within it. All parties had been informed.

The Licensing Officer had received relevant representation from Thames Valley Police, 
Environmental Health, Trading Standards and residents. The Panel were informed that if they 
granted the variation to the current license then further conditions had been submitted. All the 
representations were available in the Agenda pack.

The Licensing Officer informed the Panel that Mr Vik Maharaj was the owner of the premises 
and the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) since July 2015. The Boom Boom Bar was 
situated at Arch 3, Goswell Hill, Windsor and was one of six licensed premises, in-between 
Charlies Horse and the Fuzzy Bear Comedy Club. The nearest residents were at the rear of 
the premises. The Licensing Officer informed the Panel that since 1 January 2018, The Boom 
Boom Bar had had some temporary events notices. Mr Maharaj worked positively with the 
residents, the police, the licensing team and was a member of Pub Watch.

The Licensing Officer reminded the Panel that they should have consideration for the four 
licensing objectives and the wider community intention when making their decision on whether 
to permit the variation to the licence, permit with conditions, or to reject the variation to the 
licence.

Questions to the Licensing Officer

Councillor Alexander asked the Licensing Officer about the business needs to increase the 
licenced hours and the hours of the other five similar licensed premises. The Licensing Officer 



informed the Panel that Mr Maharaj felt that the additional hours were required for his 
premises and the other five licensed premises had the same or longer opening hours. 
Councillor Wilson enquired about the how close the other licensed premises were and if they 
operated seven days a week. The Licensing Officer informed the Panel that the other licensed 
premises were next to the Boom Boom Bar and were all in a row. The operating times varied 
for each premises. Councillor Luxton asked the Licensing Officer many questions, these 
included if licensing were content with the staff on the door and the internal staff, Was the 
DPS present at all times when alcohol was being sold, was the premises a bar or a club, How 
far were the nearest residential homes and summertime opening hours. The Licensing Officer 
informed the Panel that Licensing had a good working relationship with all the staff and had 
never had issues with the SIA staff. During operating hours, the DPS or the Personal Licence 
holder were present at the bar The Boom Boom bar was a bar with a premises licence and not 
a bonified member club. The nearest residential home was 25-30 meters away at the rear of 
the premises. Councillor Luxton asked about smoking outside and it was confirmed that 
smoking was allowed on Goswell Hill and not at the back of the bar. The summertime hours 
were factored in to licenses.

Objectors’ Case

Thames Valley Police

Louise Warbrick informed the Panel that Goswell Hill was the highest demand area in 
Windsor. It was difficult to say it’s all because of the Boom Boom Bar but it contributed to the 
problems. It had been reviewed and peak times for incidents had been identified. There had 
been no specific concerns with the SIA staff. There had always been a positive relationship 
between the premises and the police. There had been a significant incident on 1 January 2018 
and one further incident since the report. Thames Valley Police were suggesting five further 
conditions if the application were to be approved.

Trading Standards

Rajinder Mann, Fair Trading Officer, informed the Panel that they felt that the original four 
conditions would still be necessary. This would include the Challenge 25 policy. The Fair 
Trading Officer confirmed that there had been no underage cases from the bar. The Fair 
Trading Officer was concerned about the selling of alcohol and the drinking of alcohol to and 
by under age children at private parties, which Mr Maharaj had indicated could take place at 
the bar.

Environmental Health

Daniel Bayles, Community Protection Lead, highlighted that they had had complaints about 
this premises and were concerned that if the application was granted, the residents would 
experience extended periods of disturbance from patrons leaving the area. The Community 
Protection Lead also had concerns of increased levels of Anti-Social Behaviour such as more 
littler, noise, vomiting and urinating all in the vicinity of the bar and therefore in the vicinity of 
residential homes.

The Community Protection Lead suggested three conditions if the application was allowed, 
which were detailed in the Agenda pack.

Mr Jones (Resident)

Mr Jones, Resident, made a complaint to the Panel about the amount of noise from the 
extraction unit. Mr Jones informed the Panel that the extraction unit noise was very loud and 
intrusive. It had got a lot louder in recent days and was all day till 2am. In the recent weeks it 
was on continuously and was very disturbing. There was also a lot of noise from the exterior if 



the bar such as bottle emptying, screaming, shouting, loud music and congregation racket. 
The Environmental Protection Lead would look into this further.

Mr Gill (Resident)

Mr Gill, Resident, owner of the Bar Yello, was objecting. Mr Gill informed the Panel that even 
though the Scotch Bar had a licence till 4-4.30am, it always finished trading by 2am and was 
empty by 2.30am.

Mr Gill reminded the Panel that even if the Panel were minded to allow the application, it 
would still require planning permission. The Licensing Officer confirmed that this was correct 
and it was common protocol that Planning are informed.

Questions to the Objectors
Councillor Luxton confirmed the two major incidents with the Inspector, one on the 1 January 
2018 and the second on the 23 September 2018. Councillor Luxton asked if there had been 
any underage children incidents and it was confirmed that there had not.

Councillor Wilson thanked the Inspector for the very detailed account. Councillor Wilson 
informed the residents that the levels of noise could be recorded over time to see how loud 
they were. The Environmental Protection Lead would look into this.

Councillor Alexander asked if the Street Angels records had been checked. It was confirmed 
that the Street Angels did keep a record but it had not been checked for this application. 
Councillor Alexander asked the distance from the Boom Boom Bar to the first residential home 
and it was confirmed that the distance was 20 – 30 metres. 

Applicant’s Case

Mr Panchal introduced himself as Mr Maharaj’s representative and also introduced Mr 
Maharaj, the owner and the Head of Security, Matthew Reynolds.

Mr Panchal informed the Panel that Mr Maharaj had always worked alongside the police, had 
always adhered to all conditions and was happy to endorse all new conditions that had been 
proposed. Mr Panchal informed the Panel that they also wanted to suggest additional 
conditions for the new application. These included the following:

 Good record keeping of all staff training and all incidents.
 Better signage asking customers to leave quietly.
 Putting a dispersal policy in place.
 Better signage for customers of the nearest taxi ranks and public transport.
 No deliveries between 7pm and 7am, seven days a week.

Questions to the Applicant

The Panel discussed the following points:
 Why the applicant had wanted a licence from 11pm to 3am everyday and how busy the 

bar was on Monday, Tuesday and Wednesday. The applicant confirmed that he 
wanted the bar to be available for all times and for private parties.

 The applicant confirmed that the bar contributed to the marshalling scheme and at 
busy times, there were 2-5 staff on duty.

 What would door staff do if underage children or someone with a fake id tried to enter 
the bar. The Head of Security confirmed that they would e refused entry, the id would 
be scanned and the police would be informed. This would also be recorded in the id 
book.

 Were tests for drugs carried out. Drug tests could not be carried out but random 
searches for drugs could be carried out and a search could be carried out with a wand 
for knives.



 How were all the additional conditions suggested by the applicant going to be 
monitored. Mr Panchal informed the Panel that it would be obligatory for the applicant 
to adhere to the additional conditions and this would be then monitored by the 
Licensing Officer.

 The Panel discussed private parties and what kind they would be, adult or under 18 
years, alcohol was discussed and what kind of dancing there would be. Also the 
cinema licence was discussed and what kind of movies would be shown.

 The Trading Standards Officer wanted to know what would be the protocol if someone 
already drunk wanted to enter the bar and also with someone who got drunk on the 
premises. The Head of Security informed the Panel that anyone trying to enter, who 
was already drunk, would not be allowed in to the bar and anyone who got drunk in the 
bar would be escorted off the premises and other bars would be alerted.

 The Trading Standards Officer wanted to know if all the information stored from the id 
scanning was GDPR Compliant and it was confirmed that the scanner was a 
nationwide function and was readable by anyone using the same system in the 
country.

 The Applicant informed the Panel that the additional hours were applied for to retain 
business since most of the other bars closed by 2am except the bar next door. The 
additional door staff of eight between the two bas would be more manageable over a 
two hour period instead of a one hour period.

Objectors’ Summary

Thames Valley Police, Trading Standards and Environmental Protection had nothing further to 
add.

Applicant’s Summary

Mr Panchal summed up that the applicant was a good operator following robust protocols and 
working well with other local bas, the police and the licensing team.

Licensing Officer Summary

The Licensing Officer summed up by clarifying all the conditions requested by the police, 
trading standards and environmental protection and the conditions suggested by the applicant 
if the application was approved. The Licensing Officer also went through the wider community 
effects.

Decision

After careful consideration, the Licensing Panel Sub Committee refused to grant the variation 
to the current licence.
In making their decision, the Panel had regard for the four licensing objectives and took into 
account the objections raised by the Thames Valley Police, Environmental Health, Trading 
Standards and residents.

The meeting, which began at 10.00 am, finished at 1.15 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


